
TED WIH, 

A 
NAAC 

S. No. 

1. 

Attendance for the 19th Board of Studies meeting held on 24 July 2025, at 11:00 AM in the 
Conference Hall of the Department of Computer Science and Information Technology, MANUU 
Hyderabad. The following members were present: 

Name 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5 

6. 

1. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

MAULANA AZAD NATIONAL URDU UNIVERSITY 
A Central University under Ministry of Education 

Government of India 

19. 

Department of Computer Science and Information Technology 

Prof. Pradeep Kumar 
Professor &Head, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Prof. Abdul Wahid 
Professor, Department of CS & IT 
& Dean, School ofTechnology, MANUU. 
Prof. Raees Ahmad Khan, 
Department of Information Technology, Babasaheb 
Bhimrao Ambedkar University, Lucknow. 
Dr. K. Santhi Sree, 
Professor Department of IT, Jawaharlal Nehru 
Technological University, Hyderabad. 

Dr. Syed Imtiyaz Hassan, 
Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Ms. Tunga Arundhathi, 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Dr. Kahkashan Tabassum, 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Dr. A Satya Sai Kumar, 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Mr. Ahmad Talha Siddiqui 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Dr. Mohd. Omar 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Ms. Afrah Fathima 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Mr. Mohd. Rafeeq 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 

Dr. Mugeem Ahmed 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Mr. Mohammad Islam 

Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Dr. Jameel Ahamed 

Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Ms. Geeta Pattun 

Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Mr. Mohatesham Pasha Quadri 

Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Dr. Khaleel Ahmad 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Ms. Khaleda Afroaz 
HoD (CSE) 
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Chairman 

Member 

External 
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External 
Member 

Member 
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Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 
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Member 

Member 
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Date: 24.07.2025 

Member 

Signature 

On ene 

Online 

Chairman, BOS 
Department of CS & IT 

MANUU, Hyderabad. 
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19.1 
Items for Reporting 

19.2 

Proposed agenda items for 19h BOS meeting of Depart1ment of Computer Science & Information 
Technology, MANUU Hyderabad is scheduled to be held on 24.07.2025 at 11:00 AM in the 
conference hall. All the members are requested to attend the same � Regd. 

19.3 
19.4 

MAULANA AZAD NATIONAL URDU UNIVERSITY 
A Central University under Ministry of Education 

Government of India 

Department of Computer Science Information Technology 

19.5 

19.6 

Reporting of 18" BOS meeting held on 27.02.2024 

Items for Consideration 

Reporting of 16h DRC held on 25.10.2024 & 17th DRC held on 28.04.2025 
Reporting of syllabus for B.Tech (Lateral Entry) entrance test 
Introducing Cyber Security & Digital Technological and Solutions as value added courses (VAC) for 
UG program. 

Agenda: 1gh Board of Studies Meeting 

Review the course curriculum as per AICTE 

B.Tech. including mandatory 4-6 weeks internship. 
M.Tech. 

MCA 

M.Tech (AI&ML) Part-time mode 

List of newly admitted students in 2025-26. 
B.Tech. 

" B.Tech.(Lateral Entry) 
" M.Tech. & M.Tech(AI&ML) part time mode 
" MCA 

Dated: 24.07.2025 

" Ph.D. 

Any other items.... 

Chairman BOS & Head, 
Department of CS & IT 
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1. 

The 19th BOS meeting of the Department of Computer Science & Information Technology, MANUU 

Hyderabad was held on 24.07.2025 at 11:00 AM in Hybrid Mode (Offline/Online) in the conference hall. 

The following members attended the meeting. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

MAULANA AZAD NATIONAL URDU UNIVERSITY 

A Central University under Ministry of Education 
Government of India 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18 

19 

Department of Computer Science Information Technology 

19h Board of Studies Meeting Minutes 

Prof. Pradeep Kumar 
Professor &Head, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 

Prof. Abdul Wahid 

Name 

Professor, Department of CS & IT 
& Dean, School of Technology, MANUU. 
Prof. Raees Ahmad Khan, 
Department of Information Technology, Babasaheb 
Bhimrao Ambedkar University, Lucknow. 
Dr. K. Santhi Sree, 
Professor Department of IT, Jawaharlal Nehru 
Technological University, Hyderabad. 

Dr. Syed mtiyaz Hassan, 
Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Ms. Tunga Arundhathi 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 

Dr. Kahkashan Tabassum, 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Dr. A Satya Sai Kumar, 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, 

MANUU. 

Mr. Ahmad Talha Siddiqui 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Dr. Mohd. Omar 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 

Ms. Afrah Fathima 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 

Mr. Mohd. Rafeeq 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 

Dr. Muqeem Ahmed 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 

Mr. Mohammad Islam 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Dr. Jameel Ahamed 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Ms. Geeta Pattun 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Mr. Mohatesham Pasha Quadri 
Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Dr. Khaleel Ahmad 

Dated: 24.07.2025 

Assistant Professor, Department of CS & IT, MANUU. 
Ms. Khaleda Afroaz 

HoD (CSE) 

Designation 

Chairman 

Member 

External Member 
attended in online 

mode 
External Member 
attended in online 

mode 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 

Member 



At the outset chairman welcomed all members of the Board of Studies, Following agenda items were díscussed 
and resolved by the board members as below: 
Items for Reporting 

19.1 

19.2 

19.3 

19.4 

Reporting of 18h BOS meeting held on 27.02.2024 
The 18th BOS minutes held on 27.02.2024 were circulated armong the BOS members, Since no 
comments were received the minutes were confirmed. (Annexure-19.1) 
Reporting of 16th DRC held on 25.10.2024 & 17th DRC held on 28.04.2025 
The l6h & 17h DRC meeting was held on 25.10.2024 and 28.04.2025 respectively. 
(Annexure-19.2) 
Reporting of syllabus for B.Tech (Lateral Entry) entrance test 
The syllabus for B.Tech(Lateral Entry) entrance test syllabus was put up before the BOS members for 
ratification. (Annexure- 19.3) 
Introducing Cyber Security & Digital Technological and Solutions as value added courses 
(VAC) for UG program. 

C.C.: 

Cyber Security & Digital Technological and Solutions as value added courses (VAC) was designed for 
UG program other than Department of CS&IT, was put up before the BOS members for ratification. 

(Annexure-19.4) 
Items for Consideration 

19.5 Review the course curriculum as per AICTE, 2025-26. 

The BOS members thoroughly discussed the course curriculum of B.Tech., M.Tech & 
MCA and approved the syllabus with some minor suggestions which subsequently 
incorporated. (Annexure-19.5) 

19.6 List of newly admitted students in 2025-26. 

1 

The details of admitted of admitted students is as follows. (Annexure-19.6) 
S.No. 

2. 

3 

4 

5 

B.Tech. (Computer Science) including mandatory 4-6 weeks internship. 
M.Tech.(Computer Science) 

6 

MCA 

7. 

Office file 

Academic 

Year 
2025-26 

2025-26 

2025-26 

2025-26 

2025-26 

2024-25 

The meeting ended with vote of thanks. 

2024-25 

1. Dean, School of Technology 
2. All Members 

Program Name 

B.Tech(CS) 
B.Tech(Lateral Entry) 
MCA 

M.Tech(CS) 
Ph.D(CS) 
M.Tech(AI&ML) Part 
time / Self Finance Mode 
Ph.D.(CS) Part time 
Self Finance Mode 

No. of 

students 
65 

19 

18 

26 

7 

Chairman BÖS & Head, 
Department of CS & IT 

Dr. Pradeep Kumar 
Head, Dept. ofonputer Scicuce & IT 

Mautana Azad Natat Jrdu Wniversity, 
(ACerat Uaversity) 

tiirihad 
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